
 
 

 
 
 
14 October 2016 
 
 
To: Councillors I Coleman, Critchley, Elmes, Hutton, Maycock, Stansfield and L Williams  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 25 October 2016 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned; and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interest, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2016  (Pages 1 - 16) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 27 September 2016 as a true and 
correct record. 
 

3  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

 The Committee will be asked to note the outcomes of the cases and support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection. 
 

4  PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0473 - 585-593 PROMENADE AND 1 WIMBOURNE PLACE 
 (Pages 21 - 66) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider an application for planning permission, details 
of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Services 
Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477212, e-mail bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor L Williams (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
I Coleman 
Critchley 

Elmes 
Hutton 

Maycock 
Stansfield 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 
Mrs Gemma Duxbury, Senior Solicitor 
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 
Mr Latif Patel, Group Engineer, Traffic Management 
Mr Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor L Williams declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 9- Planning 
Application 16/0363 Winter Gardens, 97 Church Street. The nature of the interest being 
that she was a Council appointed Board member of Blackpool Entertainments Company, 
the proposed operator of the conference centre.  
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 AUGUST 2016 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 23 August 
2016. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Planning Committee considered the planning and enforcement appeals lodged and 
determined since the last meeting. It noted that two appeals one regarding Unit 2 Back 
Threlfall Road and one regarding 411 Midgeland Road had been dismissed. The 
Committee further noted the submission of five appeals since the last update. 
 
Resolved:  
 
To note the report. 
 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Committee considered the summary of planning enforcement activity within 
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
 

Blackpool during August 2016. 
 
The Committee noted that 68 new cases were registered during the month of August 
2016 an increase from 56 in August 2015. A total of 31 cases had been closed in August 
2016 with 4 cases resolved by negotiation. The Committee then noted the details of the 
section 215 notice issued and the enforcement notice issued.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the outcomes of the cases set out below and to support the actions of the Service 
Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices set out below. 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0074 - 3 BANKS STREET 
 
The Committee considered planning application 16/0074 for the erection of four-storey 
building to form two self contained, permanent flats and two maisonettes, with 
associated boundary treatment, bin and cycle stores and plant room, following 
demolition of existing building at 3 Banks Street. 
 
Mr M Shaw, Principal Planning Officer, introduced the application and outlined the 
reasons behind the officer recommendation to grant planning permission. Mr Shaw 
highlighted that although the application site was located within a main holiday 
accommodation area, it should be treated as an exception due to its long-standing 
vacancy, the current building’s poor condition and the re-use of building as holiday 
accommodation being unviable. Mr Shaw explained that officers had therefore concluded 
on balance that the application should be granted subject to the conditions proposed. 
 
Mr Malcolm Lobban and Dr Fraser Hatfield spoke in objection to the application and 
outlined their concerns as local residents and business owners as to the proposed 
residential development in the main holiday accommodation area. 
 
Mr Steve Ramshaw spoke in support of the application as a local resident and outlined his 
support for what he viewed as a high quality development which would bring back into 
use a derelict site. 
 
The Committee discussed the application with members both expressing concern about 
granting an exemption to the agreed main holiday accommodation area but equally 
considered that the building was at present in a derelict state with no prospect of a return 
to use as holiday accommodation. On balance the Committee considered that the 
benefits of the development outweighed the loss of some holiday accommodation in the 
main holiday accommodation area. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons set out in the Appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
 
 
 Page 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
 

6 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0191 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 57-61 BISPHAM ROAD 
 
The Committee considered application 16/0191 for the erection of four semi-detached 
dwelling houses and associated off street car parking with access from Pearl Avenue at 
Land to the rear of 57-61 Bispham Road. 
 
Mr David Parsons, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. He highlighted his 
view that the application would make good use of an undeveloped site. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee Mr Shaw, Principal Planning Officer, 
outlined that the issue regarding access to the site had been resolved by the serving of 
notices on the landowners. Due to confusion as to the ownership of the access these had 
not been served in time to allow the application to be granted at this meeting as these 
notices had yet to expire so the application was recommended to be granted in principle 
subject to the expiry of the notices. Mr Shaw further clarified that the application could 
be granted if the land was not fully in the ownership of the applicant.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve planning permission in principle and delegate the issuing of the decision 
notice to the Head of Development Management subject to the expiry of the appropriate 
ownership notices.  
 
7 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0196 - LAND AT BAGULEYS GARDEN CENTRE, 
MIDGELAND ROAD 
 
The Committee considered application 16/0196 a reserved matters application for the 
erection of 22 dwellings comprising 20 no. two storey detached dwellinghouses and a pair 
of two-storey semi-detached dwellinghouses with associated vehicular access from 
Midgeland Road. 
 
Mr Johnston (Head of Development Management) introduced the application and 
reminded members that this was a reserved matters application so the principle of 
development on the site had already been established by the previous outline planning 
application. Mr Johnston emphasised there had been no material shift in policy or other 
circumstances which would suggest that residential development on this site was no 
longer acceptable.  Mr Johnston also pointed out to members that the original outline 
plan envisaged 36 dwellings on the site. 
 
Mr Johnston also highlighted to members that an additional condition had been added in 
the update note so that slab levels must be agreed in writing with the Planning Service to 
further reduce overlooking.  
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons set out in the Appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
 
 Page 3



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
 

8 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0246 - 6 ANCHORSHOLME LANE WEST 
 
The Committee had been due to consider application 16/0426 for the demolition of the 
existing dwellinghouse at 6 Anchorsholme Lane West and the formation of 10 additional 
car parking spaces with associated fencing and landscaping. The Committee was informed 
that the application had been withdrawn by the applicant.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the withdrawal of planning application 16/0426. 
 
9 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0363 - WINTER GARDENS, 97 CHURCH STREET 
 
The Committee considered application 16/0363 for outline planning permission for  the 
erection of three storey extension to the existing Winter Gardens complex to form a 
conference centre fronting Leopold Grove, erection of single storey link extension to 
ballroom and associated demolition works. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, introduced the application and 
highlighted that since the update note had been circulated an oral response had been 
received from Historic England. The response from Historic England confirmed that this 
organisation was supportive of the outline planning application and that its concerns 
regarding the relationship with the listed Winter Gardens and its design could be dealt 
with at full planning application stage. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons set out in the Appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
(Note: Councillor L Williams having declared a prejudicial interest left the room during the 
consideration of this item and took no part in the consideration or voting thereon. 
Councillor Elmes was in the Chair for this item.) 
 
 
 
 
  
   
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 7.10 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox.beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 4



Appendix to Minutes 27 September 2016 
 

Application Number 16/0074 – 3 Banks Street, Blackpool - Erection of a four storey 
building to form two self contained, permanent flats and two maisonettes, with associated 
boundary treatment, bin and cycle stores and plant room, following demolition of existing 
building. 
 
Decision:   Grant Permission 
 
Conditions and Reasons: 
 
1. i.   Approval of the following details (hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall 

be obtained from the Local Planning Authority: 
 

 Appearance 

 Landscaping 
 
ii.  Applications for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local 
Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission and the development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than the 
expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved matters or, in the case 
of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such matter to be 
approved. 
 
Reason i and ii: This is an outline planning permission and these conditions ar
[...]
licy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: 
Core Strategy 2012-2027. 
 

 

Page 16



 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan, Service Manager, Public Protection 

Date of Meeting  25 October 2016 

 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Committee is requested to consider the summary of planning enforcement 
activity within Blackpool during September 2016. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To note the outcomes of the cases set out below and to support the actions of the 
Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices set out 
below. 

 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The Committee is provided with a summary of planning enforcement activity for its 
information. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

 No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 Not applicable. The report is for noting only. 
 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council Priority is ‘The Economy: maximising growth and opportunity 

across Blackpool.’ 
 

 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3



5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
5.1.1 
 
 
 
 
5.1.2 
 
 
 
 
5.1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cases 
  

3.1 New cases 
 
In total, 42 new cases were registered for investigation, compared to 54 received in 
September 2015.  
 
Resolved cases 
 
In September 2016, 10 cases were resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal 
action, compared with 16 in September 2015. 
 
Closed cases 
 
In total, 25 cases were closed during the month (42 in September 2015).  These cases 
include those where there was no breach of planning control found, no action was 
appropriate (e.g. due to more effective action by other agencies, such as the police) or 
where it was considered not expedient to take action, such as due 
[...]
DATE REGISTERED: 27/07/16 
LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Resort Neighbourhood 

  
APPLICATION TYPE: Outline Planning Permission 
APPLICANT: Waldorf, Kimberley & Henderson Hotels 

 
PROPOSAL: Erection of a part 5 /part 6 / part 7 storey block of 91 self-contained 

permanent flats with car parking for 84 vehicles, access and associated 
works following demolition of existing hotels  
 

LOCATION: 585-593 PROMENADE AND 1 WIMBOURNE PLACE, BLACKPOOL, FY4 1NQ 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 

 
 
CASE OFFICER 
 
Gary Johnston 
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
The application proposes a loss of holiday accommodation in an area of protected holiday 
accommodation and its replacement with permanent accommodation - a mixture of one bed, 
two bed and three bed flats. The protection was first instigated in 2006 through the Blackpool 
Local Plan and subsequently in 2011 through the Holiday Accommodation Supplementary 
Planning Document. Since 2011 the Crescent has been significantly affected by the closure 
and boarding up of hotels and the fire damage at the Palm Beach Hotel. This represents a 
significant material change in circumstances since 2011. The replacement of the Palm Beach 
Hotel with a Hampton by Hilton Hotel will represent significant holiday accommodation 
investment in the area and whilst it is not directly linked to that proposal this proposal would 
provide for a new residential offer envisaged by Policy CS23 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: 
Core Strategy 2012-2027. 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This application is an amended application following the refusal of planning application 
15/0451 for the erection of a part 6/part 7 storey block of 99 self-contained permanent flats 
with car parking for 84 vehicles, access and associated works following demolition of the 
existing hotels. The application was refused for the following reasons - 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



The proposed development would represent an over intensive use of the site by virtue of its 
scale, the number of flats proposed and its mass. As such it would be out of character with the 
area in which the site is located and it would be detrimental to the amenities of residents in 
Clifton Drive The proposed development would therefore be contrary to paragraph 17 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework, Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core 
Strategy 2012-2027 and Policy BH3 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001- 2016. 
 
The proposed development would represent an over intensive use of the site in that there 
would be insufficient car parking spaces (84) to serve the proposed flats (99). This is likely to 
lead to additional on street car parking to the detriment of highway and pedestrian safety. As 
such the proposed development would be contrary to paragraph 17 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework and Policy AS1 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016. 
 
The key changes compared to the previous application are: 
 

 a reduction in the number of flats from 99 to 91 

 a reduction in the size of the penthouse floor (7th) - the penthouse floor would be 
reduced in length by 5 metres 

 a reduction in the size of the 6th floor - the floor would be reduced in length by 26 
metres  

 the removal of balconies from the majority of flats on the eastern side of the building 
facing the rear of properties fronting Clifton Drive  

 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
This 0.4 hectare site is on New South Promenade to the south of Blackpool Pleasure Beach, 
and consists of a block of holiday accommodation premises comprising the Henderson (not 
trading), Waldorf (trading) and Kimberley (boarded up) hotels, immediately north of 
Wimbourne Place.  The Palm Beach Hotel is to the south (across Wimbourne Place) and other 
hotels to the north. The properties were built in the 1920s / 1930s within a uniform terraced 
arc, set back behind Bourne Cre
[...]
oes give example of shorter 
separation distances but these are applied to lower level buildings of the same height, where 
overshadowing and massing are not seen as issues. The proposed development does not 
come anywhere near the 1:3 ratio. The distance from the houses on Clifton Drive to the rear 
elevation of the proposed Promenade frontage is 37 metres at the south west corner. At this 
point the proposed block rises to 19 metres. This would require a separation distance of 57 

Page 26



metres to create the pleasant environment mentioned in the Manual. Similarly, the section of 
the proposed development covered by the 6th storey (16.0 metres high) would require a 
separation distance of 48 metres. Using the same formula, the current building at 12 metres 
high should have a separation distance of 36 metres. As noted earlier, the actual distance is 
37 metres - very near perfect for a 1:3 ratio. 
 
The design of the side elevations of the new building brings the windows on the inside of the 
two rear projecting 'wings' to within 8 and 16 metres of the boundary walls of the properties 
on Clifton Drive. The 'Sketch to the rear of proposed flats' shows these as floor to ceiling 
windows which will have oblique (and uninterrupted) views into the gardens and back 
bedrooms of the houses on Clifton Drive.  All the flats on the back of the main Promenade 
elevation (some with small balconies) will have direct views in to the gardens and rear rooms 
of the houses on Clifton Drive. Although further away (at 37 metres) than the 'side elevation' 
flats, these rise to five or six storeys and will overlook and intrude on the privacy of the 
residents of Clifton Drive - contrary to Council policy BH3. 
 
Car parking  
The revised proposal shows 84 'unallocated' parking spaces for 91 flats. The recommended 
number is 1.5 spaces per flat, so the proposal falls short even before other issues are looked 
at. Central and local government schemes to discourage private car owner
[...]
 these must be provided before any part of the development comes into use. 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance Note 11: Open Space: provision for new residential 
development and the funding system. 
 
Holiday Accommodation Supplementary Planning Document - Bourne Crescent together 
with hotels to the north on the Promenade and the Big Blue hotel at the Pleasure Beach are 
included in the Pleasure Beach Promenade frontage Main Holiday Accommodation Area. 
 
ASSESSMENT 
 
Principle of the proposal - the whole of the Crescent and the Henderson Hotel fronting 
Wimbourne Place are within Pleasure Beach Promenade Frontage (Main Holiday 
Accommodation Promenade Frontage) in the Council's Holiday Accommodation 
Supplementary Planning Document. The aim of the designation which dates from 2011 is to 
promote and support new and improved accommodation offer that contributes to resort 
regeneration. The intention is therefore to retain the existing floor space of holiday 
accommodation but at the same time permit redevelopment and improvement proposals 
which provide a new high quality mixed use seafront holiday accommodation and residential 
offer.  

Page 37



 
Since 2011 the Kimberley Hotel has ceased trading and has been boarded up, as has the 
Warwick Hotel, and the Palm Beach Hotel has suffered extensive fire damage. In 2015 
planning permission (15/0271) was granted for redevelopment of the Palm Beach Hotel 
(immediately to the south of this site) for the erection of a 130 bedroom hotel of four storeys 
in height, with associated car parking at ground level and servicing. The Palm Beach Hotel and 
the Warwick Hotel are due to be demolished soon. In addition, since 2011, the Henderson 
Hotel has ceased trading. Whilst the redevelopment of the Palm Beach Hotel as hotel 
accommodation indicates confidence in this location for hotel accommodation, the closure of 
the Warwick, Kimberley and Henderson Hotels suggest that the area is not buoyant as a 
destination for holiday 
[...]
ilding would be approximately 28 metres away 
from the rear boundaries of properties fronting Clifton Drive (at the nearest point) and this 
distance is considered acceptable to safeguard the privacy of the occupiers of properties 
fronting Clifton Drive. (The distances are – at the southern end of the building 28 metres from 
the rear elevation of the main part of the building to the rear boundary of properties fronting 
Clifton Drive and 37 metres to the rear elevation of properties fronting Clifton Drive/ in the 
middle the distances are 29.5 metres and 40 metres respectively and at the northern end 33 
metres and 44 metres respectively.) 
 
Residents in Clifton Drive have raised the following issues – 
 

 height of the proposal and impact on overshadowing and privacy - this is discussed 
above and given that the 6th floor would be reduced in length by 26 metres and the 
7th floor reduced in length by 5 metres it is considered that the revised application 
would not significantly adversely affect the amenities of the residents to the rear of the 
application site. 

 

 absence of sun path diagrams - the applicants have been asked to provide updated sun 
path diagrams and have said they are not in a position to do so. Officers have had to 
form a judgement based on the separation distances involved. 

 

 compatibility with Manual for Streets in terms of separation distances between the 
proposal and the houses - Manual for Streets is Government guidance and hence is 
discretionary rather than mandatory. Whilst some of the principles are laudable it has 
to be viewed in the context of what can be achieved in the local context and what is 
viable. 

 

 overlooking potential from rooms in the projecting wings - Officers consider that the 
windows in the wings being set at right angles to the properties in Clifton Drive will 
only offer oblique views of neighbouring residents houses and gardens. 
 

 

Page 39



 deterioration in air quality as a result of the ca
[...]
secured by condition. 
The one bed flats would exceed the national standards in terms of overall floorspace 
requirements (51.5 square metres compared to 50 square metres) and in terms of the 
internal arrangements. Similarly the two bed flats (82 square metres compared to 70 square 
metres) would exceed the standards but the three bed flats would be marginally below (92 
square metres compared to 93 square metres). Overall the flats are considered acceptable.  
The bat survey has not indicated the presence of bats in the roofspace/eaves of the buildings. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The application proposes a loss of holiday accommodation in area of protected holiday 
accommodation and its replacement with permanent accommodation - a mixture of one bed, 
two bed and three bed flats. The protection was first instigated in 2006 through the Blackpool 
Local Plan and subsequently in 2011 through the Council's Holiday Accommodation 
Supplementary Planning Document. Since 2011 the Crescent has been significantly affected 
by the closure and boarding up of hotels and the fire damage at the Palm Beach Hotel. This 

Page 42



represents a significant material change in circumstances since 2011. The replacement of the 
Palm Beach Hotel with a Hampton by Hilton Hotel will represent significant holiday 
accommodation investment in the area and whilst it is not directly linked to that proposal this 
proposal would provide for a new residential offer envisaged by Policy CS23 of the Blackpool 
Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy.  
 
On balance, it is considered that the regeneration benefits of the proposal in terms of 
replacing outmoded holiday accommodation with a new residential offer outweigh the 
deficiency in car parking provision (although given its location the site benefits from easy 
access to other modes of travel and the site is within walking distance of a local centre and 
district centre) and possible impact on neighbouring residents and hotels and hence approval 
is recommend
[...]
 conditions of 
the approval. Any variation from this approval needs to be agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority prior to works commencing and may require the 
submission of a revised application. Any works carried out without such written 
agreement or approval would render the development as unauthorised and liable 
to legal proceedings.  
 

 
2. The grant of planning permission will require the developer to enter into an 

appropriate Legal Agreement with Blackpool Borough Council acting as the 
Highway Authority. The Highway Authority may also wish to implement their right 
to design all works within the highway relating to this proposal.  The applicant is 
advised to contact the Council's Blackpool Services Department, Layton Depot, 
Depot Road, Blackpool, FY3 7HW (Tel 01253 477477) in the first instance to 
ascertain the details of such an agreement and the information provided. 
  

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51

cecacdsb
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4a



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65

cecacdsb_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4b



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2016
	Appendix to Minutes 27 September 2016

	3 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT
	4 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0473 - 585-593 PROMENADE AND 1 WIMBOURNE PLACE
	Appendix 4(a) - Photos
	Appendix 4(b) - Location Plan






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2016 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor L Williams (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
I Coleman 
Critchley 

Elmes 
Hutton 

Maycock 
Stansfield 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mrs Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 
Mr Latif Patel, Group Engineer,Traffic Management 
Mrs Carmel White, Chief Corporate Solicitor 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 27 September 2016. 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record 
 
3 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the planning enforcement activity 
undertaken within Blackpool during September 2016.  The report stated that 42 new 
cases had been registered for investigation, 10 cases had been resolved by negotiation 
without recourse to formal action and 25 cases had been closed due to no breach of 
planning control found, no action was appropriate or where it was not considered 
expedient to take action.  Two enforcement notices had also been served during the 
same period. 
 
The report also provided comparative information for the same period last year. 
 
Resolved:  To note the outcome of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0473 - 585-593 PROMENADE AND 1 WIMBOURNE PLACE 
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a part 5 /part 6 / part 7 
storey block of 91 self-contained permanent flats with car parking for 84 vehicles, access 
and associated works following demolition of existing hotels.  
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, gave a brief overview of the 
application and presented the site location and layout plans.  Visual images were shown 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2016 
 
 

depicting the elevations of the proposed development, the distances in relation to 
neighbouring properties and the car parking provision.  He also showed sketched 
drawings that provided an illustration of the proposed development. Mr Johnston advised 
Members that this was an amended planning application following the Committee’s 
refusal of a previous application.   He reported on the key changes that had been made to 
the proposed development since the refusal which included a reduction in the number of 
flats from 99 to 91, a reduction in the size of the penthouse and sixth floors and the 
removal of the majority of balconies to the rear elevation of the property. 
 
Members were referred to the additional representations and associated photographs 
contained within the Update Note and Mr Johnston circulated A3 sized images of the site 
layout plan which had been annotated with information from an objector. 
 
Mrs Harrison spoke in objection to the application and raised concerns relating to the 
scale and intensity of the development, car parking provision, public safety and impact on 
the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring properties. 
 
Mr Richardson, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application.  He outlined the 
current problems at the development site and his view that there was a reduced need for 
the maximum level of recommended car parking spaces due to the sustainability of the 
location.  He also reported on the changes made to the original application in terms of the 
scale and size of the development and highlighted similarities with the Hampton by Hilton 
Hotel development where planning permission had previously been granted. 
  
Following invitation by the Chairman, Mr Johnston responded to the concerns raised by 
acknowledging the narrow width of the road network.  However, he considered that this 
was mitigated by the various access and egress routes to and from the site.  He accepted 
that there would be some impact on the Ocean Bay Hotel but in his view this was 
considered acceptable when weighed against the regeneration benefits of the proposed 
development.  As regards the car parking provision, he reported on the sustainability of 
the location, its proximity to a Local and District Centre and the impact on the viability of 
the scheme if more parking spaces were provided.  On balance, his view was that the 
regeneration benefits of the proposal outweighed the deficiency in car parking provision 
and the potential impact on the occupiers of neighbouring properties. 
 
In response to concerns raised by the Committee regarding lack of disabled parking, Mr 
Johnston stated that the Government guidelines were normally enforced more rigidly in 
commercial developments. In relation to the loss of holiday accommodation, he reported 
on the material change in circumstances on the Crescent since 2011 and that this, along 
with the significant holiday accommodation investment from the Hampton by Hilton 
Hotel, would align with the Council’s policy on achieving a balance of holiday 
accommodation and residential offer on the Promenade. 
 
During consideration of the application the Committee raised concerns relating to 
insufficient parking provision and its potential impact upon on-street parking.  Members 
were also concerned at the scale and intensity of the development and its impact on the 
amenity of the occupiers of neighbouring properties.  Further concerns related to the loss 
of hotel accommodation in a main holiday accommodation area.  Whilst the Committee 
acknowledged the need for development of the area and the lack of alternative 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2016 
 
 

development proposals, it considered on balance that the issues outlined above 
outweighed the potential regeneration benefits of the proposed development. 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the Appendix to the 
minutes.  
 

NOTE:  MOTION MOVED, SECONDED, VOTED UPON AND LOST 

During consideration of the above item, the following motion was moved, seconded, 
voted upon and lost: 

 
‘That the application be approved, subject to the conditions outlined in the report.’ 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 6.50 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 


